
PRRIP – ED OFFICE MEMORANDUM  08/28/2017 

 

 
PRRIP Permitting Services Contract Amendment Memo  Page | 1  

TO:   Finance Committee (FC) 1 

FROM:   Executive Director’s Office (EDO) 2 

SUBJECT:   HDR 2014-2016 Permitting Services Contract Amendment  3 

DATE:  August 28, 2017 4 

 5 

The Platte River Recovery Implementation Program (Program) is in the process of acquiring a tract of land 6 

near the town of Elm Creek for the purpose of siting a water project. The tract is known as Stall and abuts 7 

the already Program-owned Stall tract, the to-be-acquired Follmer tract and the Program-owned Lindstrom 8 

tract. Together, these four tracts define a complex that will contain three slurry wall storage facilities. This 9 

complex will be an important piece of the Water Action Plan (WAP) in that it will contain three of the five 10 

slurry wall storage facilities to be constructed by the Program. It is anticipated that the five slurry wall 11 

storage facilities will be constructed and operational by 2025 and will provide an estimated cumulative 12 

score of about 15,000 acre-feet per year (AFY), making them an essential piece of the WAP as the Program 13 

moves forward. 14 

 15 

The Follmer tract has an existing pit-style gravel mine that is going to be converted into a slurry wall storage 16 

facility, however, the Stall tract and the Lindstrom tract need to be mined before they can store surface 17 

water for Program purposes. The area to be mined on the Stall tract includes existing wetland areas. Prior 18 

to the commencement of mining operations, a United States Army Corps of Engineers Section 404 permit 19 

must be acquired. The Program contracted with HDR Engineering, Inc. (HDR) on December 8, 2014 to 20 

assist with Section 404 permit applications. To that end, the attached fifth contract amendment to the 21 

original agreement authorizes HDR to conduct a wetland delineation of the Stall tract and develop a Section 22 

404 permit application at a cost of $40,251. 23 



PRRIP – ED OFFICE FINAL  08/17/2017 
 

 - 1 -

 1 
PLATTE RIVER RECOVERY IMPLEMENTATION PROGRAM 2 

 3 
Fifth Amendment to the Agreement between the Nebraska Community Foundation and HDR 4 

Engineering Inc., regarding “2014-2016 Permitting Services” 5 
 6 
This Fifth Amendment to the Agreement between the Nebraska Community Foundation (“Foundation”) 7 
of Lincoln, Nebraska, representing all signatories to the Platte River Recovery Implementation Program 8 
(“Program”), and HDR Engineering, Inc. (“Consultant”), a private consultant of Omaha, Nebraska, is 9 
made and entered into effective on the date of signing below and the final date of this Amendment will be 10 
December 31, 2017. 11 
 12 
The purpose of this amendment is to: 13 
 14 
(1) Compensate the Consultant to perform a wetland delineation and 404 Permit application at the 15 

Program’s Stall property. The scope of services associated with the evaluation is presented in Exhibit 16 
A.  17 

(2) Identify a budget of $40,251 for the services described by the Consultant in Exhibit A. This will 18 
increase the total approved budget for this contract from $150,000 to $156,327. A detailed budget 19 
breakdown of the effort expended by task and labor category is included in Exhibit B.  20 

 21 
Important Amendment notes: 22 
 23 
(1) This is the Fifth Amendment to the Agreement.  Exhibit C includes the Original Agreement, First, 24 

Second, Third and Fourth Amendments. 25 
 26 

All other terms of the original Agreement remain in effect as originally written in the Agreement dated 27 
December 8, 2014.  The following parties agree to the terms of this Amendment and the original 28 
Agreement: 29 

30 



PRRIP – ED OFFICE FINAL  08/17/2017 
 

 - 2 -

For the Consultant: 31 
 32 
 33 
 34 
______________________________    ____________________ 35 
MATTHEW B. TONDL     Date 36 
Sr. Vice President 37 
HDR Engineering, Inc.     38 
 39 
For the Foundation: 40 
 41 
 42 
 43 
_________________________________   ____________________ 44 
DIANE M. WILSON      Date 45 
Manager of Public/Private Partnerships 46 
Nebraska Community Foundation, Inc. 47 



PRRIP – ED OFFICE FINAL  08/17/2017 
 

 

EXHIBIT A 48 
49 



 

PRRIP Permitting and Compliance Services Page 1  
Slurry Wall Storage Facility Land Swap 
July 18, 2017 

 

Exhibit A 1 

Platte River Recovery Implementation Program  2 

2014-2016 Permitting Services 3 

Fifth Amendment 4 

Slurry Wall Storage Facility Project Land Swap:  5 

Track 1703 6 

BACKGROUND AND BASIS FOR PROPOSAL 7 

The Platte River Recovery Implementation Program (PRRIP) is administered by a governance 8 

committee comprised of representation from the Bureau of Reclamation, the United States Fish 9 

and Wild Service, and the states of Wyoming, Colorado, and Nebraska. The PRRIP has identified 10 

the location for a Slurry Wall Storage Facility Project (Project) at Tract W1606.   PRRIP requests 11 

a wetland delineation and Section 404 Permitting for Tract 1703 to be used for future sand and 12 

gravel mining.  This proposal outlines the tasks required for this effort. 13 

TASK SERIES 100 – WETLAND DELINEATION 14 

 

Objective Perform a wetland and waters of the U.S. delineation for the Study Area (see 15 

Figure 1, attached).   16 

 
Activities Two HDR Environmental Scientists from HDR’s Omaha office will conduct field 17 

inspection and delineation of Waters of the U.S., including potential 18 

jurisdictional wetlands. Wetland areas will be delineated in accordance with the 19 

1987 Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual and the Great Plains 20 

Regional Supplement.   Data will be collected utilizing a Global Positioning 21 

System (GPS) with sub-meter accuracy for accurate delineation map 22 

development.  23 

 
Following the field inspection, HDR will complete a wetland delineation report 24 

documenting the findings of the field inspection. Included in the delineation 25 

report will be jurisdictional considerations for the identified wetlands. 26 

 
Deliverables: One draft (electronic) and one final (electronic and hard copy) compiled report 27 

documenting wetland delineation methodology, results, and preliminary 28 

jurisdictional considerations the three parcels. One GIS geodatabase that will 29 

include GIS shapefiles of sample points and delineated wetlands and waters of 30 

the U.S.  31 

 
Meetings: One meeting with Program staff via teleconference to review wetland 32 

delineation results.    33 

  
  



 

PRRIP Permitting and Compliance Services Page 2  
Slurry Wall Storage Facility Land Swap 
July 18, 2017 

 

Key Understandings:  34 

No agricultural determinations are anticipated. A maximum of three field days to 35 

perform wetland delineations for two environmental scientists is anticipated. 36 

Due to the size of the site and the potential presence of wetland/non-wetland 37 

mosaics, a maximum of eight transects with a maximum of 10 sample points per 38 

transect would be used to determine the presence of wetlands.  39 

 
Information/Services  40 

Provided by Others:  41 

Program staff will provide aerial imagery and any topographic survey 42 

information for delineation use and provide access to the Study Area. 43 

TASK SERIES 200 - DEVELOPMENT OF SECTION 404 INDIVIDUAL PERMIT 44 

The anticipated future mining activities within the Study Area are assumed to involve discharge 45 

and/or fill into waters of the U.S.  The following tasks will be required for Clean Water Act 46 

compliance. An Individual Permit (IP) will be required. 47 

 

Objective: Develop an Individual Permit application for sand and gravel mining operations. 48 

 

Activity: Task 201 – Agency Coordination 49 

Coordinate and attend one pre-application meeting with USACE during permit 50 

development. Respond to comments during USACE IP application review.  51 

 
Meetings: One pre-application meeting with USACE (at the Study Area) to discuss the 52 

findings of the wetland delineation (Task 100) and the permit application. 53 

 
Deliverables: Agenda, meeting materials, and meeting minutes; responses to comments from 54 

USACE and/or other agencies on the IP application. 55 

 
Key Understandings:  56 

It is assumed that the pre-application meeting would take place on-site. Two 57 

HDR professionals would attend. USACE would determine if other agencies 58 

would be invited to the on-site pre-application meeting. No additional effort is 59 

anticipated for coordination with other agencies should USACE determine their 60 

involvement is desired.  61 

 
Activity: Task 202 – Individual Permit Development 62 

The following components of the IP will be developed:  63 

 Project purpose 64 

 Nature of activity 65 

 Reason for discharge 66 

 Type and amount of discharge 67 

 Impacts on wetlands and other waters of the U.S. 68 



 

PRRIP Permitting and Compliance Services Page 3  
Slurry Wall Storage Facility Land Swap 
July 18, 2017 

 

 Alternatives analysis discussion – This will focus on the alternatives for sand 69 

and gravel mining immediately adjacent to the Study Area.  70 

 Section 106 of the Historic Preservation Act coordination. This will include a 71 

critical issues analysis (includes a records search and review of general land 72 

office maps) and recommendations, and a cover letter to USACE relative to 73 

the findings of the report. 74 

 Demonstration of compliance with Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act 75 

(Section 7). 76 

 Mitigation Plan – Develop a wetland mitigation plan that follows guidance 77 

from 33 CFR 332.4(c)(2-14). 78 

 79 

Deliverables: Draft and final application  80 

 
Key Understandings: 81 

 Alternatives development is anticipated to be based on the expansion of an 82 

existing sand and gravel mining facility. Alternatives for the expansion of a 83 

sand and gravel mining facility would include only immediately adjacent 84 

parcels. PRRIP to assist HDR in identification of adjacent parcel owners.  The 85 

development of a detailed 404(b)(1) showing document is not anticipated, 86 

but rather a general discussion of compliance with the guidelines and 87 

identification that Tract 1703 is the least environmentally damaging 88 

practicable alternative. 89 

 It is assumed that USACE review of the Critical Issues Analysis will be 90 

sufficient to demonstrate Section 106 compliance. No additional SHPO 91 

coordination or field surveys are anticipated. A data acquisition cost of a 92 

maximum of $300 is assumed. 93 

 The Section 7 compliance will be demonstrated based on potential no effect 94 

to species. The development of a Biological Assessment is not anticipated. 95 

 PRRIP to assist and/or supply information needed to develop the mitigation 96 

plan and includes: 97 

o Objectives – describe the resource types and amount of mitigation that the site 98 
will provide.  99 

o Site Selection – factors for site selection 100 
o Site Protection Instrument – A description of how the site will be protected in 101 

perpetuity from changes in land use or operation 102 
o Baseline Information – Existing on-site wetland and upland resources 103 
o Determination of Credits – Describe how the mitigation site will provide the 104 

required compensation for unavoidable impacts from the permitted activity 105 
o Mitigation Work Plan – Develop specifics as to the construction boundaries, 106 

methods, grading plan, and plantings. 107 
o Maintenance Plan – Describe how the sight will be maintained. 108 
o Performance Standards – Describe the standards that will determine if the 109 

mitigation site is meeting the objectives. 110 



 

PRRIP Permitting and Compliance Services Page 4  
Slurry Wall Storage Facility Land Swap 
July 18, 2017 

 

o Monitoring Requirements – Describe how the performance standards will be 111 
measured. 112 

o Long-term Management Plan – Discuss the strategy to manage the mitigation 113 
site after the performance standards have been met. 114 

o Adaptive Management Plan – Develop a management strategy to address 115 
unforeseen changes in site conditions. 116 

o Financial Assurances – Describe the financial resources available for the 117 
mitigation project. 118 

 A joint public notice to include Section 401 water quality certification is 119 

anticipated. 120 

 Response to comments on the public notice is not anticipated to require 121 

more than 24 hours of effort. 122 

 A Section 404 public hearing is not anticipated. 123 

 
Activity: Task 203 – Supplemental Environmental Information 124 

Develop supplemental environmental information suitable for USACE to use in 125 

its decision document.  As assessment of the projects effects on the following 126 

resources will be discussed: 127 

 Wetlands and other waters of the U.S. 128 

 Fish and wildlife 129 

 Threatened and endangered species 130 

 Water quality 131 

 Floodplain 132 

 Regulated materials 133 

 
In addition, a general discussion of the following Public Interest Review factors 134 

will be provided: 135 

 Land use 136 

 Economics 137 

 Prime and unique farmland 138 

 Recreation 139 

 Air quality 140 

 Noise 141 

 Historic and archeological properties 142 

 Short-term, secondary, and cumulative impacts 143 

 

Deliverables: Draft and final environmental analysis 144 

 

Key Understandings:  145 

 Data collection will be limited to a review of existing water quality 146 

information and basic census and agricultural census information.  147 

 Analysis will be primarily qualitative. No modeling, geographic information 148 

system (GIS) analysis, or on-site data collection will be necessary to complete 149 



 

PRRIP Permitting and Compliance Services Page 5  
Slurry Wall Storage Facility Land Swap 
July 18, 2017 

 

these task elements, other than what has been collected for the project as 150 

part of previous tasks. 151 

 Floodplain and other permitting (such as conditional use permits for mining 152 

activities) is not included in this scope of services. 153 

 The deliverable for this task is anticipated to occur concurrently with the 154 

submittal of the IP. 155 

SCHEDULE 156 

The following schedule is anticipated for the above Task elements. 157 

 

Task Activity Completion Date 

100 

Wetland Field Delineations September 15, 2017 

Draft Wetland Delineation Report October 1, 2017 

Final Wetland Delineation Report October 15, 2017 

Pre-Application Meeting October 30, 2017 

200 

Section 404 IP Application (including 
supplemental environmental 
evaluation) 

November 2017 

Public Notice December 2017 

 



Study Area
125 Acres

Platte River

L R
d

K 
Rd

PATH: D:\TEMP\BFISHER\PRRIP\SLURRY_WALL_PROPOSALV2.MXD  -  USER: RWOEHL  -  DATE: 7/18/2017

0 1,000Feet

O

LEGEND

NHD Flowline
Study Area
County Boundary
NWI Wetlands

PROJECT LOCATION

FIGURE 1
SLURRY WALL STORAGE FACILITY LAND SWAP: TRACT 1703

WETLAND DELINEATION AND INDIVIDUAL PERMIT SCOPE

AERIAL - NAIP 2016

Phelps and Dawson Counties, Nebraska



PRRIP – ED OFFICE FINAL  08/17/2017 
 

 

EXHIBIT B 50 
51 



Platte River Recovery Implementation Program
Slurry Wall Storage Facility Project Land Swap: 

Track 1703

TASKS Project 
Manager 

Sr. Env. 
Scientist 

(QC)

Environmental 
Scientist II

Environmental 
Scientist I

Cultural 
Resource 
Specialist

Technician Tech. Editor Administrative Total 
Hours

Total Labor 
Cost Printing Travel Misc. Total 

Expenses
Est. Total 

Cost

TASK SERIES 100 - Wetland Delineation Report
Task 101 Data Collection 2 0 2 2 0 4 0 1 11 $1,262 $0 $1,262
Task 102 Desktop Analysis 2 0 8 0 0 0 0 1 11 $1,238 $1,145 $255 $1,400 $2,638
Task 103 Field Delineations/Agricultural Wetland Verifications 4 0 24 30 0 0 0 1 59 $5,160 $0 $5,160
Task 104 Wetland Delineation Report 4 8 24 24 0 12 0 2 74 $7,476 $20 $20 $7,496

Estimated Task Hours Subtotal 12 8 58 56 0 16 0 5 155
Estimated Task Cost Subtotal $2,160 $1,200 $5,626 $3,752 $0 $1,888 $0 $510 $15,136 $20 $1,145 $255 $1,420 $16,556

TASK SERIES 200 - Individual Permit Development
Task 201 Agency Coordination 22 0 16 0 4 0 2 44 $6,188 $320 $85 $405 $6,593
Task 202 Individual Permit Development 26 10 24 24 16 10 2 2 114 $13,270 $300 $300 $13,570
Task 203 Supplemental Environmental Information 8 2 4 8 0 4 4 1 31 $3,482 $50 $50 $3,532

Estimated Task Hours Subtotal 56 12 44 32 16 18 6 5 189
Estimated Task Cost Subtotal $10,080 $1,800 $4,268 $2,144 $1,648 $2,124 $366 $510 $22,940 $50 $320 $385 $755 $23,695

 TOTAL HOURS 68 20 102 88 16 34 6 10 344

FEE TOTAL (ROUNDED) $12,240 $3,000 $9,894 $5,896 $1,648 $4,012 $366 $1,020 $38,076 $70 $1,465 $640 $2,175 $40,251

"Exhibit B" - Consultant Budget

July 14, 2017



HDR Engineering, Inc. Labor Rates
2017

Billable
Name Title/Responsibility Rate

Professional
Pillard, Matt Project Manager $180.00

Senior Technial
Damgaard, Quinn Senior Environmental Scientist $150.00

Project Scientist/Technician
Fisher, Ben Environmental Scientist II $97.00
Roll, Emily Environmental Scientist I $67.00
Woehl, Ryan GIS Technician $118.00
Erika Eigenberger Cultural Resouce Specialist II $103.00

Clerical
Clifton, Rachel Administrative $102.00
Ruth Ellen Hughes Editor $61.00

HDR Estimated Standard Expenses
Description Est. Cost Unit

Lodging per person $120 per day
Per Diem Daily Meal Allowance per person $40 per meeting
Rental Car $75 per day
Ground Travel $0.50 per mile
Fuel $3 per gallon
GPS $85 per day
Printing (HDR Laser B/W, Letter Size) $0.05 per sheet
Printing (HDR Laser B/W, 11 x 17 Size) $0.10 per sheet
Printing - Print Shop (Color Laser Jet, Letter Size) $0.45 per sheet
Printing - Print Shop (Color, 11" x 17"  Size) $0.90 per sheet

PRICE SCHEDULE 2017
HOURLY RATE AND REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

EXHIBIT “B”

August 18, 2016



PRRIP – ED OFFICE FINAL  08/17/2017 
 

 

EXHIBIT C 52 



PRRIP – ED OFFICE FINAL  03/28/2017 

 

 - 1 - 

 1 

PLATTE RIVER RECOVERY IMPLEMENTATION PROGRAM 2 

 3 

Fourth Amendment to the Agreement between the Nebraska Community Foundation and HDR 4 

Engineering Inc., regarding “2014-2016 Permitting Services” 5 

 6 

This Fourth Amendment to the Agreement between the Nebraska Community Foundation (“Foundation”) 7 

of Lincoln, Nebraska, representing all signatories to the Platte River Recovery Implementation Program 8 

(“Program”), and HDR Engineering, Inc. (“Consultant”), a private consultant of Omaha, Nebraska, is 9 

made and entered into effective on the date of signing below and the final date of this Amendment will 10 

be December 31, 2017. 11 

 12 

The purpose of this amendment is to: 13 

 14 

(1) Extend the term of the Agreement to December 31, 2017.  15 

(2) Compensate the Consultant to perform a cultural resources evaluation at the Program’s Lindstrom 16 

property. The scope of services associated with the evaluation is presented in Exhibit A.  17 

(3) Identify a budget of $6,644 for the services described by the Consultant in Exhibit A. This will not 18 

increase the total approved budget for this contract, which is $150,000. A detailed budget breakdown 19 

of the effort expended by task and labor category is included in Exhibit B.  20 

 21 

Important Amendment notes: 22 

 23 

(1) This is the Fourth Amendment to the Agreement.  Exhibit C includes the Original Agreement, First, 24 

Second and Third Amendments. 25 

 26 

All other terms of the original Agreement remain in effect as originally written in the Agreement dated 27 

December 8, 2014.  The following parties agree to the terms of this Amendment and the original 28 

Agreement: 29 

30 



PRRIP – ED OFFICE FINAL  03/28/2017 

 

 - 2 - 

For the Consultant: 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

______________________________    ____________________ 35 

MATTHEW B. TONDL     Date 36 

Sr. Vice President 37 

HDR Engineering, Inc.     38 

 39 

For the Foundation: 40 

 41 

 42 

 43 

_________________________________   ____________________ 44 

DIANE M. WILSON      Date 45 

Manager of Public/Private Partnerships 46 

Nebraska Community Foundation, Inc. 47 



PRRIP – ED OFFICE FINAL  03/28/2017 

 

 

EXHIBIT A 48 

49 



 

PRRIP Permitting and Compliance Services Page 1  
Lindstrom Property Cultural Resources Evaluations 
March 27, 2017 

 

Exhibit A 1 

Platte River Recovery Implementation Program  2 

2014-2016 Permitting Services 3 

Fourth Amendment 4 

Lindstrom Property Cultural Resources Evaluations 5 

BACKGROUND AND BASIS FOR PROPOSAL 6 

The Platte River Recovery Implementation Program (PRRIP) is administered by a governance 7 

committee comprised of representation from the Bureau of Reclamation, the United States Fish 8 

and Wild Service, and the states of Wyoming, Colorado, and Nebraska, The PRRIP has identified 9 

the Lindstrom Property (Property) to develop slurry walls for water recharge. PRRIP requests a 10 

due diligence cultural resources evaluation of the Property. The following outlines HDR’s 11 

cultural resource evaluation effort. 12 

TASK SERIES 100 – HISTORIC STANDING STRUCTURES REPORT 13 

 

Objective Conduct field survey for a standing structures report. 14 

 
Activities Conduct field survey within the preliminary study area. Show a map of the 15 

preliminary survey area and any standing structures identified within it. 16 

Generate findings report including recommendations for determinations of 17 

eligibility and project effects on standing structures. 18 

 19 

Deliverables One draft (electronic) and one final (electronic) compiled architectural property 20 

report. 21 

 
Meetings None anticipated.    22 

  
Key Understandings  23 

 Only standing structures located within the project study area will be 24 

identified.  25 

 Effort associated with findings of adverse effects, if found, are not part of this 26 

scope of services. 27 

 HDR will not conduct consultation or coordination with any other agencies or 28 

interested parties other than PRRIP for this effort.  29 

 Site records will be obtained as part of Task 200. 30 

 Historic Resources Group, Inc (HRG) will perform this task in its entirety as 31 

sub-consultant services to HDR. 32 

Information/Services  33 

Provided by Others  34 

PRRIP staff will provide aerial imagery for report use. PRRIP will coordinate 35 

property access. 36 



 

PRRIP Permitting and Compliance Services Page 2  
Lindstrom Property Cultural Resources Evaluations 
March 27, 2017 

 

TASK SERIES 200 – CRITICAL ISSUES ANALYSIS 37 

Objective Identify cultural resources that require management decisions.  38 

 
Activity Gather site records from Nebraska State Historical Society and review general 39 

land office maps. Summarize the cultural site records, summarize possible 40 

cultural resource regulations that will need to be addressed prior to construction 41 

and operation of the project, and develop recommendations for further cultural 42 

resource work in a report (a.k.a. Critical Issues Analysis), if needed.  43 

 44 

Deliverables Draft (electronic) and final (electronic) Critical Issues Analysis Report. 45 

 
Key Understandings 46 

HDR will not conduct consultation or coordination with any other agencies or 47 

interested parties other than PRRIP for this effort. 48 

SCHEDULE 49 

The following schedule is anticipated for the above Task elements. 50 

 51 

Task Activity Completion Date 
(business days from 
notice to proceed) 

100 

Field Survey 15 

Draft Standing Structures Report 30 

Final Standing Structures Report 40 

200 
Draft Critical Issues Analysis Report 20 

Final Critical Issues Analysis Report 30 

 



PRRIP – ED OFFICE FINAL  03/28/2017 

 

 

EXHIBIT B 50 

51 



TASKS Project 
Manager 

Sr. Env. 
Scientist 

(QC)

Cultural 
Resource 
Specialist

Technician Tech. Editor Administrative Total 
Hours

Total Labor 
Cost Computer

Sub-
Consultant 

(HRG)
Travel Misc. Total 

Expenses
Est. Total 

Cost

TASK SERIES 100 - Historic Standing Structures Report $3.70
Task 100 Architectural Property Report 4 4 0 0 0 2 10 $1,318 $37 $1,875 $0 $1,912 $3,230

Estimated Task Cost Subtotal $728 $384 $0 $0 $0 $206 $1,318 $37 $1,875 $0 $0 $1,912 $3,230
TASK SERIES 200 - Critical Issues Analysis
Task 200 Criticial Issues Analysis 4 2 12 4 2 2 26 $2,968 $96 $0 $350 $446 $3,414

Estimated Task Cost Subtotal $728 $192 $1,248 $476 $118 $206 $2,968 $96 $0 $0 $350 $446 $3,414
 TOTAL HOURS 8 6 12 4 2 4 36

FEE TOTAL (ROUNDED) $1,456 $576 $1,248 $476 $118 $412 $4,286 $133 $1,875 $0 $350 $2,358 $6,644

"Exhibit B" - Consultant Budget
Platte River Recovery Implementation Program

Lindstrom Property Cultural Resources Evaluation
2014-2016 Permitting Services - Amendment #4

March 2017



PRRIP – ED OFFICE FINAL  03/28/2017 

 

 

EXHIBIT C 52 



PRRIP – ED OFFICE FINAL  08/29/2016 

 

 - 1 - 

 1 

PLATTE RIVER RECOVERY IMPLEMENTATION PROGRAM 2 

 3 

Third Amendment to the Agreement between the Nebraska Community Foundation and HDR 4 

Engineering Inc., regarding “2014-2016 Permitting Services” 5 

 6 

This Third Amendment to the Agreement between the Nebraska Community Foundation (“Foundation”) 7 

of Lincoln, Nebraska, representing all signatories to the Platte River Recovery Implementation Program 8 

(“Program”), and HDR Engineering, Inc. (“Consultant”), a private consultant of Omaha, Nebraska, is 9 

made and entered into effective on the date of signing below and the final date of this Amendment will 10 

be December 31, 2016. 11 

 12 

The purpose of this amendment is to: 13 

 14 

(1) Compensate the Consultant to perform additional wetland delineations and develop USACE Section 15 

404 permit applications for activities associated with implementation of broad scale recharge 16 

facilities at the Program’s Cottonwood Ranch Complex. The scope of services associated with 17 

Section 404 permitting is presented in Exhibit A.  18 

(2) Identify a budget of $52,663 for the services described by the Consultant in Exhibit A. This will not 19 

increase the total approved budget for this contract, which is $150,000. A detailed budget breakdown 20 

of the effort expended by task and labor category is included in Exhibit B.  21 

 22 

Important Amendment notes: 23 

 24 

(1) This is the Third Amendment to the Agreement.  Exhibit C includes the Original Agreement, First 25 

and Second Amendments. 26 

 27 

All other terms of the original Agreement remain in effect as originally written in the Agreement dated 28 

December 8, 2014.  The following parties agree to the terms of this Amendment and the original 29 

Agreement: 30 

31 





PRRIP – ED OFFICE FINAL  08/29/2016 

 

 

EXHIBIT A 49 

50 



 

PRRIP Permitting and Compliance Services Page 1  
Wetland Delineation and 404 Individual Permit 
August 18, 2016 

 

Exhibit A 1 
Platte River Recovery Implementation Program  2 

2014-2016 Permitting Services 3 
Third Amendment 4 

Cottonwood Ranch, Morse, and Anderson Embankment Centers 5 
Wetland Delineation and Section 404 Individual Permit Application 6 

BACKGROUND AND BASIS FOR PROPOSAL 7 

The Platte River Recovery Implementation Program (PRRIP) is planning to develop habitat 8 
complexes at the Cottonwood Ranch, Morse, and Anderson parcels (see Figure 1 – Project 9 
Location).  The three parcels consist of approximately 1,084 acres. Prior to completing the 10 
habitat restoration activities, the three parcels will require wetland delineations to identify 11 
existing aquatic resources and would require coordination with and approval from the U.S. 12 
Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) under Section 404 of the Clean Water Act (Section 404) and 13 
from the Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality (NDEQ) under Section 401 of the 14 
Clean Water Act (Section 401). The following outlines the wetland delineation and 404 15 
permitting effort for these there parcels. 16 

TASK SERIES 100 – WETLAND DELINEATION AND REPORT 17 
 
Objective: Perform wetland and agricultural wetland delineations for the Cottonwood 18 

Ranch, Morse, and Anderson parcels located in Phelps County, Nebraska.   19 
 
Activities: Two HDR Environmental Scientists from HDR’s Omaha office will conduct field 20 

inspection and delineation of Waters of the U.S., including potential 21 
jurisdictional wetlands. Wetland areas will be delineated in accordance with the 22 
1987 Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual and the Great Plains 23 
Regional Supplement.   Data will be collected utilizing a Global Positioning 24 
System (GPS) with sub-meter accuracy for accurate delineation map 25 
development.  26 

 27 
Due to the agricultural land use of the area, the three tracts will be reviewed for 28 
potential farmed wetlands. In accordance with the Great Plains Regional 29 
Supplement to the Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual 30 
(Environmental Laboratory, 2010), the agricultural wetland desktop analysis 31 
would follow the mapping conventions available from the latest NRCS guidance 32 
(2015): Chapter 19, Hydrology Tools for Wetland Identification and Analysis in 33 
Part 650 Engineering Field Handbook. Detailed procedures for completing an 34 
aerial imagery analysis are provided in Section 650.1911(4) of the handbook. The 35 
general procedure includes review of aerial photography for the presence of 36 
wetland signatures and geospatially mapping the signatures via Geographic 37 
Information Systems (GIS). Areas that display wetland signatures in a majority of 38 
analyzed years will preliminarily be determined agricultural wetlands and will 39 



 

PRRIP Permitting and Compliance Services Page 2  
Wetland Delineation and 404 Individual Permit 
August 18, 2016 

 

require field-truthing (on-site hydric soil analysis).  Field-truthing of the 40 
agricultural wetland areas, determined during mapping convention 41 
methodologies, would be completed as part of the wetland delineation field 42 
visit.  This exercise involves navigating to the identified areas, via GPS, and 43 
performing subsurface soil analysis to determine if the areas display hydric soil 44 
indicators.  Investigated areas that display hydric soil indicators would be 45 
considered agricultural wetlands. 46 
 47 
Following the field inspection, HDR will complete a wetland delineation report 48 
documenting the findings of the field inspection. Included in the delineation 49 
report will be jurisdictional considerations for the identified wetlands. 50 

 
Deliverables: One draft (electronic) and one final (electronic and hard copy) compiled report 51 

documenting wetland delineation methodology, results, and preliminary 52 
jurisdictional considerations the three parcels. One GIS geodatabase that will 53 
include GIS shapefiles of sample points and delineated wetlands and waters of 54 
the U.S.  55 

 
Meetings: One meeting with Program staff via teleconference to review wetland 56 

delineation results.    57 
  
Key Understandings:  58 

Five days, including travel, is assumed for the wetland and agricultural wetland 59 
delineation field work for two HDR scientists. Due to the size of the site and the 60 
potential presence of wetland/non-wetland mosaics, a maximum of eight 61 
transects with a maximum of 10 sample points per transect would be used to 62 
determine the presence of wetlands.  63 

 
Information/Services  64 
Provided by Others:  65 

Program staff will provide aerial imagery and any topographic survey 66 
information for delineation use. It is assumed that the delineations will be 67 
needed for the entire study area displayed in Figure 1.    68 

TASK SERIES 200 - DEVELOPMENT OF SECTION 404 INDIVIDUAL PERMIT 69 

The proposed embankment centers will involve discharge and/or fill into waters of the U.S.  The 70 
following tasks will be required for Clean Water Act compliance. An Individual Permit (IP) will be 71 
required. 72 
 
Objective: Develop an Individual Permit application for construction of embankment 73 

centers.  74 
 
Activity: Task 201 – Agency Coordination 75 



 

PRRIP Permitting and Compliance Services Page 3  
Wetland Delineation and 404 Individual Permit 
August 18, 2016 

 

Coordinate and attend one pre-application meeting with USACE during permit 76 
development. Respond to comments during USACE IP application review.  77 

 
Meetings: One pre-application meeting with USACE (at the Project site) to discuss the 78 

findings of the wetland delineation (Task 100) and the permit application. 79 
 
Deliverables: Agenda, meeting materials, and meeting minutes; responses to comments from 80 

USACE and/or other agencies on the IP application 81 
 
Key Understandings:  82 

It is assumed that the pre-application meeting would take place on-site. USACE 83 
would determine if other agencies would be invited to the on-site pre-84 
application meeting. No additional effort is anticipated for coordination with 85 
other agencies should USACE determine their involvement is desired.  86 

 
Activity: Task 202 – Individual Permit Development 87 

The following components of the IP will be developed:  88 
• Project purpose 89 
• Nature of activity 90 
• Reason for discharge 91 
• Type and amount of discharge 92 
• Impacts on wetlands and other waters of the U.S. 93 
• Alternatives analysis discussion – This will focus on the alternatives 94 

developed in the Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) 95 
• Section 106 of the Historic Preservation Act coordination. This will include a 96 

critical issues analysis (includes a records search and review of general land 97 
office maps) and recommendations, and a cover letter to USACE relative to 98 
the findings of the report. 99 

• Demonstration of compliance with Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act 100 
(Section 7) 101 

• Mitigation discussion – This will focus on the fact that the functional 102 
assessment leads to the project being a higher and better use of resources 103 
and that no mitigation is required. 104 

 105 
HDR Engineering, Inc. (HDR) will respond to comments received on the Public 
Notice, if requested by USACE.   

 106 
Deliverables: Draft and final application and response to comments on the public notice 107 
 
Key Understandings: 108 

• It is assumed that USACE review of the Critical Issues Analysis will be 109 
sufficient to demonstrate Section 106 compliance. No additions SHPO 110 
coordination or field surveys are anticipated. 111 



 

PRRIP Permitting and Compliance Services Page 4  
Wetland Delineation and 404 Individual Permit 
August 18, 2016 

 

• The existing Section 7 compliance in accordance with land acquisition and 112 
land plan reviews is anticipated to be sufficient for compliance. 113 

• The Biological Opinion will be used as the basis for compliance with Section 114 
7. No informal or formal consultation is anticipated. 115 

• Alternatives development is anticipated to be a general overview of 116 
alternatives outlined in the EIS and general description of alternatives 117 
available to the Program for in-channel habitat projects. The development of 118 
a detailed 404(b)(1) showing document is not anticipated, but rather a 119 
general discussion of compliance with the guidelines. 120 

• No new functional assessment methodologies for assessing functional 121 
impacts on wetlands are anticipated. The functional assessment 122 
methodology developed and implemented for the Cottonwood Ranch and 123 
the Elm Creek Pre-Construction Notifications, and the Full Scale Sediment 124 
Augmentation IP are assumed to be acceptable. 125 

• Adjacent landowner information will be provided by the Program. 126 
• A joint public notice to include Section 401 water quality certification is 127 

anticipated. 128 
• Response to comments on the public notice is not anticipated to require 129 

more than 24 hours of effort. 130 
• A Section 404 public hearing is not anticipated. 131 

 
Activity: Task 203 – Environmental Analysis 132 

Develop an environmental analysis suitable for USACE to use in its decision 133 
document.  A baseline assessment will be performed to update the existing 134 
environment relative to the final EIS. The following elements will be discussed: 135 
• Wetlands and other waters of the U.S. 136 
• Fish and wildlife 137 
• Threatened and endangered species 138 
• Water quality 139 
• Floodplain 140 
• Regulated materials 141 

 
In addition, a general discussion of the following Public Interest Review factors 142 
will be provided: 143 
• Land use 144 
• Economics 145 
• Prime and unique farmland 146 
• Recreation 147 
• Air quality 148 
• Noise 149 
• Historic and archeological properties 150 
• Short-term, secondary, and cumulative impacts 151 

 



 

PRRIP Permitting and Compliance Services Page 5  
Wetland Delineation and 404 Individual Permit 
August 18, 2016 

 

Deliverables: Draft and final environmental analysis 152 
 
Key Understandings:  153 

• Data collection will be limited to a review of existing water quality 154 
information and basic census and agricultural census information.  155 

• Analysis will be primarily qualitative. No modeling, geographic information 156 
system (GIS) analysis, or on-site data collection will be necessary to complete 157 
these task elements, other than what has been collected for the project as 158 
part of previous tasks. 159 

• The deliverable for this task is anticipated to occur concurrently with the 160 
submittal of the IP. 161 

SCHEDULE 162 

The following schedule is anticipated for the above Task elements: 163 
 164 
Task Activity Completion Date 

100 

Agricultural Wetland Desktop Review October 3, 2016 
Wetland Field Delineations October 31, 2016 
Draft Wetland Delineation Report November 25, 2016 
Final Wetland Delineation Report December 9, 2016 

200 

Pre-Application Meeting November 2016 
Section 404 IP Application (*assuming 
design is advanced enough to support 
permitting) 

March 2016 

Public Notice April 2017 
Environmental Analysis Document March 2017 

 



PRRIP – ED OFFICE FINAL  08/29/2016 

 

 

EXHIBIT B 51 

52 



August 18, 2016

Platte River Recovery Implementation Program
Cottonwood Ranch, Morse, and Anderson Embankment Centers Wetland Delineation and 404 Individual Permit Development

TASKS Project 
Manager 

Sr. Env. 
Scientist 

(QC)

Environmental 
Scientist II

Environmental 
Scientist I

Cultural 
Resource 
Specialist

Technician Tech. Editor Administrative Total 
Hours

Total Labor 
Cost Computer Printing Travel Misc. Total 

Expenses
Est. Total 

Cost

TASK SERIES 100 - Wetland Delineation Report $3.70
Task 101 Data Collection 2 0 4 0 0 4 0 1 11 $1,269 $41 $41 $1,310
Task 102 Desktop Analysis 2 2 8 0 0 4 0 1 17 $1,943 $63 $1,825 $425 $2,313 $4,256
Task 103 Field Delineations/Agricultural Wetland Verifications 8 2 50 50 0 0 0 1 111 $10,059 $411 $411 $10,470
Task 104 Wetland Delineation Report 8 12 24 24 0 16 0 2 86 $9,030 $318 $20 $338 $9,368

Estimated Resource Hours Subtotal 20 16 86 74 0 24 0 5 225
Estimated Resource Cost Subtotal $3,440 $2,288 $8,342 $5,106 $0 $2,640 $0 $485 $22,301 $833 $20 $1,825 $425 $3,103 $25,404

TASK SERIES 200 - Individual Permit Development
Task 201 Agency Coordination 28 0 24 0 0 4 0 2 58 $7,778 $215 $530 $170 $915 $8,693
Task 202 Individual Permit Development 24 8 56 0 16 16 2 2 124 $14,342 $459 $300 $759 $15,101
Task 203 Environmental Analysis 8 0 12 0 0 4 4 1 29 $3,309 $107 $50 $157 $3,466

Estimated Task Hours Subtotal 60 8 92 0 16 24 6 5 211
Estimated Task Cost Subtotal $10,320 $1,144 $8,924 $0 $1,568 $2,640 $348 $485 $25,429 $781 $50 $530 $470 $1,831 $27,260

 TOTAL HOURS 80 24 178 74 16 48 6 10 436

FEE TOTAL (ROUNDED) $13,760 $3,432 $17,266 $5,106 $1,568 $5,280 $348 $970 $47,730 $1,613 $70 $2,355 $895 $4,933 $52,663

"Exhibit B" - Consultant Budget



August 18, 2016

HDR Engineering, Inc. Labor Rates
2016

Billable
Name Title/Responsibility Rate

Professional
Matt Pillard Project Manager $172.00

Senior Technial
Damgaard, Quinn Senior Environmental Scientist $143.00

Project Scientist/Technician
Fisher, Ben Environmental Scientist II $97.00
Zigler, Austin Environmental Scientist I $69.00
Travis Talbitzer GIS Technician $110.00
Erika Eigenberger Cultural Resouce Specialist II $98.00

Clerical
Clifton, Rachel Administrative $97.00
Ruth Ellen Hughes Editor $58.00

HDR Estimated Standard Expenses
Description Est. Cost Unit

Lodging per person $120 per day

Per Diem Daily Meal Allowance per person $40 per meeting
Rental Car $75 per day

Ground Travel $0.50 per mile
Fuel $3 per gallon
GPS $85 per day
Printing (HDR Laser B/W, Letter Size) $0.05 per sheet
Printing (HDR Laser B/W, 11 x 17 Size) $0.10 per sheet
Printing - Print Shop (Color Laser Jet, Letter Size) $0.45 per sheet
Printing - Print Shop (Color, 11" x 17"  Size) $0.90 per sheet

PRICE SCHEDULE 2016
HOURLY RATE AND REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

EXHIBIT “B”



PRRIP – ED OFFICE FINAL  08/29/2016 

 

 

EXHIBIT C 53 


































































































	HDR Amendment 4.pdf
	03 - HDR Contract Amendment_2016 09.pdf
	Broad_Scale_Recharge_Permitting.pdf
	Exhibit A
	Platte River Recovery Implementation Program
	2014-2016 Permitting Services
	Third Amendment Cottonwood Ranch, Morse, and Anderson Embankment Centers
	Wetland Delineation and Section 404 Individual Permit Application
	Background and BAsis for Proposal
	Task Series 100 – Wetland Delineation and Report
	Task Series 200 - Development of SEction 404 Individual Permit
	Schedule

	20160816_PRRIP_WetlandDelineation_404Permit_Fee.pdf
	Fee Estimate
	HDR_LaborRates

	20160816_PRRIP_WetlandDelineation_404Permit_Fee.pdf
	Fee Estimate
	HDR_LaborRates

	20160816_PRRIP_WetlandDelineation_404Permit_Fee.pdf
	Fee Estimate


	20160309_PRRIP_Sediment_Augmentation_Amendment_2_reduced.pdf
	Exhibit A
	Platte River Recovery Implementation Program  2014-2016 Permitting Services
	Second Amendment
	Full Scale Sediment Augmentation
	Wetland Delineation and Permitting
	Background and BAsis for Proposal
	Task Series 100 – Wetland Delineation and Report
	Task Series 200 – Sediment augmentation implementation permitting
	Task Series 300 – Pre-Construction Notification for Jeffreys Island Access Road Modification
	Schedule







